SECTION 14.  Section 37-6-13, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 600 

amended as follows: 601 

37-6-13.  (1)  Each person serving as a member of the * * * 602 

county board of education of any school district shall receive per 603 

diem in the amount of One Hundred Twelve Dollars ($112.00) for no 604 

more than thirty-six (36) meetings of the school board during any 605 

one (1) fiscal year or, in his or her discretion, irrevocably may 606 

choose to receive as compensation for his or her services an 607 

annual salary, subject to the following provisions: